

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 512

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, JULY 23, 2018


FORECAST OF MONSOON


512. SHRIMATI WANSUK SYIEM:


Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCES be pleased to state:


(a)    whether the India Meteorological Department has predicted that the

south-west monsoon normally expected to cover the country by July 15 will now cover the entire country fourteen days before the anticipated date;

(b) whether the southwest monsoon that gives 70 per cent of rain to the country, is expected to be normal this year with bumper yields for the granaries and water levels in reservoirs; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER FOR MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND

MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES

(Dr. HARSH VARDHAN)


(a) No Sir.India Meteorological Department (IMD) had not predicted that the southwest monsoon will cover entire country by 15th July. It may be mentioned that 15th July is the normal date of monsoon covering entire country.   However, IMD had predicted monsoon will set in over Kerala

on 29th May and actually monsoon set in over Kerala on 29th May.


(b)-(c) Yes sir. As per the latest IMD press release on forecast update issued on 30th May 2018, the seasonal rainfall over the country as whole is expected to be normal. The summary of the IMD forecast is given below. The details of the forecast are given in the attached press release (Annexure-I).

 Rainfall over the country as a whole for the 2018 southwest monsoon season (June to September) is most likely to be NORMAL (96% to 104% of long period average (LPA)).

 Quantitatively, monsoon season (June to September) rainfall for the country as a whole is likely to be 97% of the LPA with a model error of ±4%.

 Region wise, the season rainfall is likely to be 100% of LPA over North-West India, 99% of LPA over Central India, 95% of LPA over South Peninsula and 93% of LPA over North-East India all with a model error of ± 8 %.

 The monthly rainfall over the country as whole is likely to be 101% of its LPA during July and 94% of LPA during August both with a model error of ± 9 %
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